## CHAPTER 121.

[Published April 2, 1861.]

AN ACT to amen't Chapter 188 of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of the state prison."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Hereafter the office of deputy warden

Deputy warden and prison clerk.

and clerk of the state prison shall be divided and formed into two separate offices, to be designated "deputy warden" and "prison clerk," neither of which shall be held by the person holding the other. The duties pertaining to each office shall be as now prescribed by law in all cases therein specified, and in all other cases such as usually attach to each such office respectively, or as shall be prescribed by the rules and regulations of the prison; and before entering upon the duties of their offices respectively, each shall give bonds to the state of Wisconsin as prescribed by section 16 of the act to which this act is amendatory.

To give bonds.

Purchases for

mrison.

Section 2. The prison commissioner shall have power in all cases, except in the purchase of annual supplies of food, fuel, and such other articles as are required and used in large quantities for prison consumption or manufacturing purposes, (which shall be made as now prescribed by law,) to make all purchases for the prison, on such conditions and in such manner as in his opinion will best promote the interests of the state.

Compensation of officers and employees.

Section 3. Hereafter the compensation of the following named officers and employees of the state prison shall be as follows: The prison chaplain shall receive the sum of five hundred dollars per annum; the prison clerk, the sum of six hundred dollars per annum; the deputy warden, the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per diem; the turn-key, gate-keeper, overseer in cooking department and the keepers in respective departments of mechanical labor, each the sum of one dollar and fifty cents per day, payable in quarterly payments, as now prescribed by section six of the act to which this is amendatory.

Salary of commissioner. SECTION 4. From and after the expiration of the term of office of the present incumbent, the salary of the state prison commissioner shall be twelve hundred

dollars per annum, payable quarterly as now prescribed by law; and from and after the first day of January next, it shall be the duty of the commissioner to keep an account of all moneys received for gate-fees for admission to the prison, the amount of which for each year shall be embraced in his annual report, and shall constitute a part of the prison revenues.

SECTION 5. All the provisions of the act of which Repeal. this act is amendatory, and all other acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6 This act shall be in force and take effect

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1861.

## CHAPTER 122.

[Published April 1, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 324 of the Session Laws of 1860, entitled "An act relating to the discipline of convicts in the State Prison."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter three hundred Amendment. and twenty-four of the session laws of 1860, entitled "An act relating to the discipline of convicts in the state prison," is hereby amended by adding the word "each" before the word "such" in the eighth line of said section, so that it will read, "each such certificate."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1861.